ORDINANCE 2273

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY DELETING CHAPTER 71, ARTICLE III OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2023, the New Jersey Governor Phil Murphy signed the Elections Transparency Act, P.L. 2023, c. 30, which makes significant changes to the New Jersey Campaign Contributions and Expenditures Reporting Act, N.J.S.A. 19:43A-1, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Act sunsets all county, municipal, independent authority, board of education, or fire district ordinances, resolutions or regulations limiting the awarding of public contracts to business entities which have made a campaign contribution and creates one uniform authority for such contributions; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 71, Article III of the Code of the Borough of South Plainfield titled "Officers and Employees, Campaign Contributions" is now superseded by State statute;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that Chapter 71, Article III of the Code of the Borough of South Plainfield titled "Officers and Employees, Campaign Contributions", shall be and is hereby deleted.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with New Jersey law.